GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4569
TO BE ANSWERED ON 30™ MARCH, 2022

PADDY STORAGE IN CENTRAL POOL
4569. SHRI BALUBHAU ALIAS SURESH NARAYAN DHANORKAR:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION STHI<H HTH, @1 3I¥ &9 @awr 557 be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of paddy the Government needs to store in its Central pool to ensure food security;

(b) the actual amount of paddy stored by the Government in its Central pool;

(c) the contribution of paddy to the Central pool since 1970, State-wise;
and

(d) the distribution of paddy under various public distribution systems since 1970, State-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a) & (b): The details of stock of rice vis-a-vis foodgrains stocking norms of rice for the 2021-22 is as under:

In lakh tons

AS ON Aetusl stosk Foodgrains Stocking
norms
01.04.2021 291.18 135.80
01.07.2021 296.89 135.40
01.10.2021 253.26 102.50
01.01.2022 221.54 76.10


(c): As per available records, procurement data is available since KMS
2007-08. State-wise procurement of paddy for Central Pool since KMS
2007-08 onwards is at Annex-l.

(d): Food Corporation of India distributes rice and not paddy under Public Distribution System.

However, as per available records State-wise allocation and offtake of rice from Central pool since 2006-07 onwards is at Annex-Il.

%k ok ok k


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4569 FOR ANSWER ON 30.03.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA ANNEXURE-I
STATEMENT SHOWING STATE WISE PADDY PROCUREMENT :
(Fig. in LMT)
ol KMS 2007-08 | KMS 2008-09 | KMS 2009-10 | KMS2010-11 | KMS2011-12 | KMS2012-13 | KMS 2013-14 | KMms 2014-15 | KMS2015-16 | KMS 2016-17 | KMS2017-18 | KMS 2018-19 | KMS 2019-20 | KMS 2020-21 | KMS 2021-22*
ANDHRA PRADESH 5.57 11.60 4.50 24.47 21.23 14.31 0.72 42.19 64.72 55.59 59.70 71.73 82.58 84.57 38.81
TELANGANA 24.54 24.32 23.57 53.67 54.00 77.46 111.26 141.08 70.22
ASSAM 0.00 0.04 0.12 0.23 0.34 0.28 0.00 0.23 0.63 (.69 0.53 1.53 3.15 212 1.12
BIHAR 7.64 12.35 10.68 11.43 22.87 19.45 14.07 24.09 18.26 18.42 11.84 14.16 20.02 35.59 44.90
CHANDIGARH 0.13 0.09 0.20 0.13 0.19 0.18 0.17 0.15 0.24 0.19 0.21 0.19 0.22 0.28 0.27
CHHATISGARH 22.44 30.59 44.28 51.16 59.71 71.36 63.96 51.08 51.37 60.03 47.87 58.40 74.86 71.07 92.01
GUJARAT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.14 0.21 1.10 1.22
HARYANA 17.85 18.22 26.36 24.82 29.66 38.54 35.87 30.07 42.70 53.48 59.58 58.83 64.28 56.55 55.31
H. P. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.28
JHARKHAND 0.25 0.38 0.14 0.00 4.11 3.21 0.00 0.09 3.03 2.07 2.14 2.28 3.80 6.29 5.58
J&K 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.12 0.19 0.14 0.15 0.38 0.41
KARNATAKA 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.35 2.29 0.00 0.00 131 0.81 0.00 0.00 0.88 0.61 2.06 1.55
KERALA 251 3.54 3.89 3.93 5.61 3.59 5.36 5.50 5.62 4,53 4.84 6.94 7.10 7.65 3.07
M. P 1.03 2.24 2.07 4.28 9.40 13.40 15.59 12.04 12.67 19.61 16.35 20.82 25.97 37.27 45.83
MAHARASHTRA 2.39 1.65 2.33 1.94 2.60 2.86 2.40 2.97 3.43 4.61 2.67 8.66 17.42 18.99 13.36
ODISHA 34.43 40.28 35.99 36.14 42.10 53.50 41.75 50.09 50.29 54.18 49.06 65.41 70.57 77.33 56.98
PUNJAB 103.20 120.84 138.06 128.86 115.39 127.73 120.98 116.21 139.56 164.96 176.70 169.16 162.33 202.82 187.28
RAJASTHAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07
NEF (Tripura) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.21 0.24 0.31
TAMIL NADU 14.46 17.93 18.63 23.03 23.82 7.18 10.20 15.69 17.79 2.11 14.62 19.03 3241 44.90 27.01
UTTAR PRADESH 22,16 32.72 14.04 14.46 23.24 17.80 9.07 18.18 43.43 35.14 42.90 48.25 56.57 66.84 65.53
UTTRAKHAND 0.18 0.10 0.35 0.15 0.19 0.32 0.47 6.12 8.93 10.54 0.57 6.89 10.18 10.72 11.56
WEST BENGAL 12.28 12.49 8.87 11.76 14.43 14.32 10.62 22.86 23.06 28.28 24.60 29.11 27.03 27.79 16.03
PUDUCHERRY 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 246.52 305.08 310.67 337.20 377.24 388.05 355.78 423.19 510.22 568.23 568.38 660.11 770.93 895.65 739.11

* Data reported upto 22.03.2022


Annex-Il

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4569 FOR ANSWER
ON 30.03.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA

Allocation and Offtake of RICE from Year 2006-07 to 2010-11 under TPDS

In lakh tons
SL.NO STATES/UTs 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2008-10 2010-11
Allocation Offtake Allocation Offtake Allocation Offtake Allocation Offtake Allocation Offtake

1|Andhra Pradesh 38.19 31.53 38.19 35.96 35.42 35.00 36.30 34.97 35.20 33.84

2|Arunanchal Pradesh 0.92 0.55 0.92 0.68 0.92 0.82 0.92 0.91 0.92 0.77

3|Assam 14.61 12.62 10.81 11.33 11.82 11.81 12.08 11.77 13.46 12.83

4|Bihar 28.56 5.30 18.86 9.70 18.85 9.17 19.03 12.73 19.49 17.22

5|Chhatisgarh 14.80 8.12 7.74 7.47 7.68 7.68 8.54 8.50 9.26 9.07

6|Delhi 3.50 1.47 2.38 2.16 1.52 1.40 147 1.41 1.48 1.46

7|Goa 0.91 0.21 0.23 0.22 0.30 0.28 0.39 0.39 0.54 0.42

8|Gujarat 14.72 3.94 5.97 4.46 3.04 2.88 3.29 3.13 3.69 3.32

9|Haryana 3.66 0.62 0.70 0.61 0.12 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10{Himachal Pradesh 2.70 1.92 2.51 2.34 1.89 1.84 1.85 1.72 1.89 1.81
11{Jharkhand 8.47 4.55 7.14 5.39 6.95 5.93 7.28 6.70 10.02 8.58
12|Karnataka 24.86 17.87 23.35 16.33 17.48 16.73 18.10 17.96 19.29 18.25
13|Kerala 19.27 7.44 8.76 8.64 9.20 8.756 10.52 10.09 11.50 11.23
14|Madhya Pradesh 11.42 4.42 4.44 4.32 2.63 2.31 2.23 2.45 4.38 5.25
15|Maharashtra 29.43 11.25 13.69 11.25 13.86 11.89 17.15 14.77 16.45 15.33
16| Manipur 0.99 0.70 0.97 0.92 0.95 0.86 0.98 i.08 1.17 0.63
17 |Meghalaya 1.14 1.08 1.30 1.25 1.30 1.31 1.30 1.29 1.56 1.34
18|Mizoram 0.62 0.60 0.75 0.77 0.75 0.68 0.75 0.68 0.63 0.58
19{Nagaland 0.94 1.13 0.94 0.94 0.94 1.04 0.95 1.01 0.94 1.05
20{Odisha 23.80 11.16 17.63 14.84 17.08 16.99 17.23 17.10 17.89 16.80
21|Punjab 5.16 0.32 0.39 0.08 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
22|Rajasthan 10.23 1.10 2.15 1.56 0.36 0.29 0.00 0.00 0.39 0.20
23|Sikkim 0.39 0.39 0.41 0.42 0.41 042 0.41 0.41 0.41 0.40
24|Tamil Nadu 57.10 33.49 47.54 36.23 35.57 36.83 35.57 37.40 35.57 35.34
25|Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
26| Tripura 2.74 2.04 2.38 2.29 2.50 2.50 2.74 2.55 2.74 2.28
27|Uttrakhand 3.54 1.56 2.20 1.63 1.72 1.44 1.76 1.75 1.80 1.86
28|Uttar Pradesh 62.48 30.02 30.21 25.79 27.94 24.25 27.21 2510 28.32 28.04
29|West Bengal 40.14 11.08 13.98 11.53 13.98 11.64 13.94 12.37 16.72 14.57
30|A&N Islands 0.23 0.12 0.23 0.14 0.23 0.13 0.23 0.14 6.23 0.13
31|Chandigarh 0.26 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03
32|D&N Haveli 0.12 0.04 0.11 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.03 0.09 0.02
33|Damen& DIU 0.10 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01
34|Jammu & Kashmir 5.49 4.30 5.51 4.87 5.35 5.40 5.33 5.36 5.33 5.26
35|Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
36|Lakshadweep 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.06
37 [Puducherry 0.83 0.17 0.64 0.22 0.35 0.17 0.42 0.29 0.47 0.42

Total 432.37 | 211.17 | 273.15 | 224.52 | 241.30 | 220.68 | 248.19 234.12 260.98 248.41
Offtake Source: FCI


Allocation and Offtake of RICE from Year 2011-12 to-2015-16 under TPDS

Annex-lI

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4569 FOR ANSWER ON
30.03.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA

(In lakh tons)
SLNO STATES/UTs 2011-12 2012-13 201314 2014-15 2015-16

Allocation Offtake Allocation Offtake | Allocation Offtake | Allocation | Offtake | Allocation | Offtake
1]|Andhra Pradesh 36.97 30.32 37.79 31.01 35.39 25.54 24.72 15.37 19.54 20.07
2|Arunanchal Pradesh 0.92 0.76 0.92 0.90 0.97 0.94 1.02 0.97 1.02 1.01
3|Assam 14.41 12.99 14.93 14.37 13.62 12.70 15.11 14.61 14.29 12.73
4|Bihar 18.85 16.30 18.85 16.39 19.74 18.33 29.49 20.22 31.45 29.49
5|Chhatisgarh 9.32 8.92 10.36 10.29 11.00 10.61 13.37 13.30 13.84 13.84
6[Delhi 148 1.29 1.49 1.32 1.35 1.1 0.81 0.73 0.88 0.88
7|Goa 0.51 0.52 0.54 0.54 0.54 0.54 0.56 0.50 0.52 0.55
8|Gujarat 3.29 3.06 3.29 3.24 3.29 3.27 6.28 5.30 3.26 3.26
9|Haryana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10|Himachal Pradesh 1.92 1.91 1.95 1.93 1.90 1.85 1.84 1.81 1.84 1.85
11)Jharkhand 11.72 10.06 11.82 9.77 11.82 10.22 12.27 9.59 12.83 10.48
12|Karnataka 20.67 19.26 24.24 19.93 21.32 21.79 24.22 21.84 20.32 18.27
13[Kerala 11.56 11.56 11.87 11.90 11.87 11.94 12.34 12.04 11.87 11.82
14|Madhya Pradesh 3.18 4.05 3.18 4.54 3.38 3.13 7.63 7.13 8.48 8.67
15|Maharashtra 16.48 14.32 18.88 15.81 21.97 20.20 19.87 17.75 20.21 19.06
16|Manipur 1.31 1.24 1.38 1.41 1.38 1.29 1.53 1.53 1.38 1.38
17|Meghalaya 1.56 1.56 1.61 1.62 1.61 1.62 1.69 1.68 1.60 1.49
18|Mizoram 0.63 0.58 0.63 0.59 0.63 0.59 0.63 0.60 0.62 0.64
19| Nagaland 0.94 1.07 0.94 1.01 1.11 1.02 1.00 1.12 0.94 1.00
20|Qdisha 17.27 16.86 17.32 17.06 17.28 17.18 18.45 17.25 16.55 15.51
21|Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
22|Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
23Sikkim 0.41 042 0.41 0.42 0.41 0.43 0.41 0.40 0.41 0.40
24|Tamil Nadu 35.57 35.33 35.57 35.42 35.57 28.67 35.57 29.23 35.57 35.78
25|Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.38 4.01 13.57 12.41
26| Tripura 2.75 2.57 2.77 2.62 2.75 2.82 2.75 2.75 2.58 248
27|Uttrakhand 1.84 1.91 2.86 271 1.83 1.85 247 2.84 2.33 2.51
28|Uttar Pradesh 27.21 28.25 27.21 27.07 27.21 27.80 34.23 30.42 28.20 28.31
29|West Bengal 14.24 12.22 14.31 14.35 14.31 13.62 18.24 17.83 14.01 13.82
30]A&N Islands 0.23 0.11 0.23 0.10 0.23 0.22 0.23 0.18 0.23 0.15
31|Chandigarh 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.03
32|D&N Haveli 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.09
33|Damené& DIU 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02
34|Jammu & Kashmir 5.33 5.22 5.33 5.33 5.33 5.38 5.33 467 5.33 5.29
35|Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
36|Lakshadweep 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04
37|Puducherry 047 0.41 0.48 0.42 0.48 0.28 0.51 0.06 0.20 0.04
Total 261.27 243.26 271.40 252.27 268.50 245.15| 304.20( 255.92| 284.06] 273.41

Offtake Source: FCI


Annex-ll
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4569 FOR ANSWER ON 30.03.2022 IN

THE LOK SABHA
Allocation and Offtake of RICE from Year 2016-17 to 2021-22 under TPDS
In lakh tons
SL.NO STATES/UTs 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
All Offtake All Offtake Allocation Offtake Allocation Offtake All Offtake Allocation Offtake

1__|Andhra Pradesh 18.28 18.30 18.50 18.79 18.50 18.34 18.50 18.50| 18.50] 21.42| 18.50| 17.51
2__ |Arunanchal Pradesh 0.89 0.87 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.87 0.89 0.92 0.89 0.87 0.89 0.80
3 |Assam 16.33 15.08 16.26 16.27 16.26]  16.23 16.26 16.33| 1625 14.85| 16.28] 1549
4 _|Bihar 32.96 32.27 32.96 33.33] 3296 31.22 32.96 3240 3315 30.99| 33.16] 29.02
5 __|Chhatisgarh 13.84 12.69 13.84 13.77 13.84 13.76 13.84 13.75] 13.84] 13.75| 13.84] 1377
6 |Delhi 0.93 0.92 0.93 0.92 0.93 0.80 0.93 0.91 0.93 0.92 0.92 0.83
7 _|Goa 0.53 0.51 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.49 0.47 0.50 0.49
8  |Gujarat 5.28 5.25 7.10 5.90 7.14 6.38 7.14 5.54 6.54 6.04 6.88 6.21
9 |Haryana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 |Himachal Pradesh 2.53 2.33 1.85 1.87 1.85 1.84 1.85 1.87 1.85 1.85 1.85 1.83
11__|Jharkhand 14.86 14.56 15.43 14.52 15.43 15.11 15.43 1498 1543 1566] 10.35 9.25
12 |Kamnataka 21.17 19.20 26.09 28.25|  26.09 26.10 26.09 26.31 24.08| 2371|2053 18.39
13 _|Kerala 11.35 11.33 11.50 11.60 11.60 11.50 10.87 10.86) 11.37) 11.36]  11.60] 11.14
14 [Madhya Pradesh 9.35 7.67 9.66 8.80 8.91 8.74 8.91 8.57 8.61 7.55 7.91 7.83
15 |Maharashtra 20.21 18.51 20.21 18.65]  20.21 18.39 20.21 18.05)  20.21 18.29)  20.21 14.45
16 |Manipur 1.42 1.33 1.44 1.49 1.52 1.53 1.59 1.56 1.63 1.59 1.31 1.22
17__|Meghalaya 1.57 1.54 1.47 1.46 1.51 1.53 1.54 1.54 1.54 1.53 1.54 1.51
18 |Mizoram 0.62 0.60 0.66 0.65 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.67 0.66 0.65 0.66 0.64
19 [Nagaland 1.10 0.93 1.35 1.49 1.38 1.37 1.38 1.36 1.38 1.38 1.38 1.33
20 |Odisha 17.77 19.54 18.65 18.63 19.14 20.67 19.18 17.41 19.30)] 18.08] 19.46| 17.19
21 |Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
22 |Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
23 _|Sikkim 0.42 0.43 0.41 0.41 0.41 0.41 0.41 0.41 0.41 0.38 0.41 0.38
24 |Tamil Nadu 35.59 36.30 35.16 39.05 35.16 34.19 35.16 3766] 3379 3237 3310/ 26.18
25 |Telangana 12.96 12.99 12.96 13.15 12.96 12.07 12.96 13.42| 12.96) 12.41 12.96]  12.69
26 |Tripura 2.52 2.39 2.34 243 2.34 2.35 2.34 227 2.33 2.14 2.33 1.77
27 _|Uttrakhand 3.05 2.93 2.82 3.01 2.82 2.84 2.82 2.83 2.82 2.71 2.82 3.64
28 |Uttar Pradesh 36.71 35.75 39.39 38.87 38.70 36.73 37.81 36.35) 37.56| 3620 39.62] 3474
29 |WestBengal _ 15.05 12.98 16.06 14.43 16.08 15.35 16.08 1560 16.08] 1595 16.08/ 15.49
30 |A&N Islands 0.23 0.09 0.20 0.10 0.20 0.10 0.20 0.09 0.20 0.12 0.20 0.16
31_|Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
32 [D&N Haveli 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.10
33 |Damen& DIU 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02| 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.13
34 |Jammu & Kashmir 5.56 5.50 5.29 5.23 5.29 5.21 5.27 5.39 5.16 4.91 5.16 4.00
35 |Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07
36 |Lakshadweep 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.05
37__|Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 303.23] 292.95| 314.08| 31563 313.45| 304.93] 311.96| 308.20] 308.17| 20835 300.72| 268.18

Offtake Source: FCI

